

No. 16-1220

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES T. SOUTHWICK
SHAWN L. RAYMOND
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-9366

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
BRIAN A. RATNER
MELINDA R. COOLIDGE
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
KAREN L. DUNN
WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
AARON E. NATHAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
mgottlieb@bsfllp.com

DAVID BOIES
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

BRENT W. LANDAU
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 985-3273

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Binding Deference Standard Should Be Reversed.	3
A. There is No Legal Support for a Binding Deference Standard.	3
B. <i>United States v. Pink</i> Does Not Support the Second Circuit’s Deference Standard.....	8
C. Comity Does Not Support a Binding Deference Standard.	11
II. The District Court Applied an Appropriate Deference Standard.	13
A. The District Court Granted “Substantial Deference” to the Ministry’s Legal Submissions.	13
B. The Ministry’s Brief Was Unworthy of Conclusive Weight.	15
C. The District Court Appropriately Weighed China’s Statements to the World Trade Organization.	19
III. The Judgment of the Court of Appeals Should Be Reversed.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Comparison Chart of 1997 Charter vs. 2002 Charter	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	9
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	12
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	12
<i>Fremont v. United States</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 542 (1855)	5, 6, 15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	24
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	1
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6

<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	12
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	7, 8, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brief for the Republic of Honduras as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>McNab v. United States</i> , No. 03-622 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	10
First Written Submission of the United States of America, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (June 1, 2010), available at https://goo.gl/sxyv43	20
Second Written Submission of the United States of America, <i>China – Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials</i> (Oct. 8, 2010), available at https://bit.ly/2qEOhdL	23
